

C.A. No. 12-17489

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

TIMOTHY WHITE, ROBERT L. BETTINGER, and
MARGARET SCHOENINGER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

vs.

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees

Appeal From The United States District Court
For the Northern District of California
Honorable Richard Seeborg, Judge Presiding
Northern District of California No. C 12-01978 RS

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

James McManis, State Bar No. 40958
Michael Reedy, State Bar No. 161002
Christine Peek, State Bar No. 234573

McMANIS FAULKNER
50 West San Fernando Street, 10th Floor
San Jose, California 95113
(408) 279-8700

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....3

 I. BASIS FOR JURISDICTION OF THE DISTRICT COURT.....3

 II. BASIS FOR JURISDICTION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS3

 III. TIMELINESS OF APPELLANTS' APPEAL.....4

ISSUES PRESENTED.....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

STATEMENT OF FACTS9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT14

STANDARD OF REVIEW17

LEGAL ARGUMENT18

 I. BECAUSE CONGRESS AUTHORIZED LAWSUITS BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES AND NATIVE AMERICAN TRIBES AND BALANCED THE INTERESTS OF BOTH PARTIES, NEITHER THE UNITED STATES NOR THE TRIBES ARE ENTITLED TO SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY UNDER NAGPRA18

 A. Congress Authorized the District Courts to Enforce NAGPRA Provisions Regarding Disputes Between Native American Tribes and Federal Agencies or Museums About the Disposition of Contested Human Remains and Cultural Items.....19

 B. NAGPRA Strikes a Balance Between the Interests of Scientists and Native American Tribes, a Balance That is Imperiled if Only the Tribes Have Sovereign Immunity24

 1. Congress Delegated Enforcement of NAGPRA Provisions Solely to the United States District Courts.....27

2. Because the Sovereign Immunity of the United States and Native American Tribes is Coextensive, and NAGPRA Balances Their Interests, Congress Would Not Have Waived the United States’s Immunity While Allowing Immunity for the Tribes	30
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY NOT ALLOWING APPELLANTS TO CONDUCT DISCOVERY TO CHALLENGE KCRC’S CLAIM THAT IT IS ENTITLED TO SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY AS AN ARM OF THE KUMEYAAAY TRIBES.....	32
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE TRIBES WERE NECESSARY PARTIES UNDER RULE 19 WHEN THE TRIBES’ “LEGALLY PROTECTED INTEREST” IS SPECULATIVE AND UNCERTAIN	35
A. The District Court Erred In Concluding That the KCRC and the La Posta Band Were Necessary Parties Because the University Defendants Did Not Prove the Tribes Were Necessary	36
1. Given the Age of the La Jolla Skeletons, and the Unchallenged Scientific Evidence Showing That the Skeletons are Not Native American, the Tribes’ “Legally Protected Interest” is Speculative and Uncertain	38
2. The Notice of Inventory Completion Contradicts Allegations in the First Amended Complaint and Admits That the Remains Do Not Meet the NAGPRA Definition of Native American.....	41
B. The University Cannot Rely on the 2010 DOI Regulations, Which Contradict NAGPRA and <i>Bonnichsen</i> , to Establish the Tribes’ “Legally Protected Interest” in the La Jolla Skeletons.	43
IV. THE TRIBES ARE NOT INDISPENSABLE BECAUSE A JUDGMENT RENDERED IN THEIR ABSENCE WOULD BE MINIMALLY PREJUDICIAL, THE DISTRICT COURT CAN SHAPE RELIEF TO LESSEN PREJUDICE, AND THE GRANTING OF PROCEDURAL RELIEF WOULD NOT PREJUDICE THEM..	47
A. The Tribes Are Not Indispensable Parties Because a Judgment Rendered in Their Absence Would Be Minimally Prejudicial.....	47

B. The Tribes Are Not Indispensable Parties Because the District Court Can Shape Relief to Lessen Potential Prejudice and to Avoid Dismissal.....49

C. The Ninth Circuit Should Adopt the Reasoning of *Manygoats*, Which Does Not Require Rule 19 Dismissal for a Necessary Party With Sovereign Immunity if the Relief Sought Would Not Result in Prejudice to the Absent Party.52

V. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT APPELLANTS DO NOT QUALIFY FOR THE “PUBLIC RIGHTS” EXCEPTION TO RULE 19 WHEN APPELLANTS SEEK TO CURE DEFECTS IN ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES AND CORRECTING THOSE DEFECTS WILL NOT PREJUDICE THE TRIBES54

CONCLUSION58

Table of Authorities

CASES

Ahanchian v. Xenon Pictures, Inc., 624 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2010)19

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 40, 42

Bonnichsen v. U.S. Dep’t. of Army, 969 F. Supp. 614 (D. Or. 1997)..... 19, 31, 32

Bonnichsen v. United States, 367 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2004) 1, 2, 9, 23, 24, 25, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 45, 46, 48, 49

Breakthrough Management Group, Inc. v. Chukchansi Gold Casino & Resort,
629 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2010) 32, 33

Cacique, Inc. v. Robert Reisder & Co., Inc., 169 F.3d 619 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 18, 34

Cash Advance and Preferred Cash Loans v. Colorado,
242 P.3d 1099 (Colo. 2010).....35

Desaigoudar v. Meyercord, 223 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2000)18

Dole Food Co., Inc. v. Watts, 303 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2002)17

Donvovan v. Coeur d’Alene Tribal Farm, 751 F.2d 1113 (9th Cir. 1985)21

EEOC v. Peabody W. Coal Co., 610 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010)48

Evans v. McKay, 869 F.2d 1341, 1345 (9th Cir. 1989)30

Ilan-Gat Engineers, Ltd. v. Antigua Int’l Bank, 659 F.2d 234 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....50

J.L. Ward Assoc., Inc. v. Great Plains Tribal Chairman’s Health Bd.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4164 (D.S.D. Jan. 13, 2012)33

King County v. Rasmussen, 299 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2002)17

Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Manufacturing Techs., Inc., 523 U.S. 751 (1998)23

Laub v. Department of the Interior, 342 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2003).....18

League of Wilderness Defenders v. Forsgren, 309 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2002)17

Madison v. Graham, 316 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2002)17

Makah Indian Tribe v. Verity, 910 F.2d 555 34, 36, 37, 49, 50, 51, 53, 54, 57

Manygoats v. Kleppe, 558 F.2d 556 (10th Cir. 1977) 52, 53, 54

McGraw v. United States, 281 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2002).....17

Munoz v. Small Bus. Admin., 644 F.2d 1361 (9th Cir. 1981).....3

Okla. Tax Com’n v. Citizen Band of Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.,
498 U.S. 505 (1991).....30

Presbyterian Church (USA) v. U.S. Dep’t. of Army, 870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989)31

Provident Tradesmens Bank & Trust Co. v. Patterson, 390 U.S. 102 (1968)49

Quileute Indian Tribe v. Babbitt, 18 F.3d 1456 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 36, 47

Rodriguez v. Panayiotou, 314 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2002).....17

Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell, 499 U.S. 225 (1991)18

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez, 436 U.S. 49 (1978)..... 23, 30

Somerlott v. Cherokee Nation Distribs., 686 F.3d 1144 (10th Cir. 2012).....31

United States v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co., 309 U.S. 506 (1940)30

Wichita & Affiliated Tribes v. Hodel, 788 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1986)30

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 117022

25 U.S.C. § 3001(2)13

25 U.S.C. § 3001(9)9, 13

25 U.S.C. § 3001(9)-(10)9

25 U.S.C. § 3001, *et seq.*..... 28, 29

25 U.S.C. § 3002(a), (c), (d)20

25 U.S.C. § 3003 10, 55

25 U.S.C. § 3003(a)20

25 U.S.C. § 3003(b)(1)(A).....20

25 U.S.C. § 3004(a)(4).....1, 10

25 U.S.C. § 3004(a), (b)(1)(B).....20

25 U.S.C. § 3005(a)(3).....20

25 U.S.C. § 3005(a)(4)..... 20, 24, 44

25 U.S.C. § 3005(a)(5).....21

25 U.S.C. § 3005(c) 21, 45

25 U.S.C. § 3005(e) 22, 24

25 U.S.C. § 3006(a), (b).....26

25 U.S.C. § 3009(3)22

25 U.S.C. § 3009(5)22

25 U.S.C. § 3010.....22

25 U.S.C. § 3013 3,15, 19, 22, 23, 28

28 U.S.C. § 12913

28 U.S.C. § 13313

28 U.S.C. § 14416

28 U.S.C. § 1367(a)3

28 U.S.C. § 2107(b)4

42 U.S.C. § 19833

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R.Rep. No. 101-877, U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News at 4367 (1990)..... 38, 39

Matthew H. Birkhold, *Tipping NAGPRA’s Balancing Act: The Inequitable Disposition of “Culturally Unidentified” Human Remains Under NAGPRA’s New Provision*, 37 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 2046 (2011)26

Michelle Hibbert, *Galileos or Grave Robbers? Science, the Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act, and the First Amendment*, 23 Am. Indian L. Rev. 425 (1999)25

Repatriation Symposium: The Apache and NAGPRA, 44 Ariz. St. L.J. 803, 807 (2012).....15

RULES

Fed. R. App. Pro. 4(a)(1)(B)4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 (b)(1), (6), and (7)7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a).....36
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)48

TREATISES

Schwarzer, Tashima & Wagstaffe, Cal. Prac. Guide: Fed. Civ. Pro. Before Trial,
§ 9:172, p. 9-6150

REGULATIONS

43 C.F.R. §§ 10.955
43 C.F.R. § 10.10(a)(2)44
43 C.F.R. § 10.11 1, 2, 37, 43, 55
43 C.F.R. § 10.11(c)..... 43, 44, 46, 47
43 C.F.R. § 10.11(c)(1)..... 13, 44
